
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 October 2021 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 31)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in 

Wales 

 (Pages 32 - 37)  

2.2 P-06-1179 Paint the trains on the mid Wales line to resemble caterpillars to 

encourage tourism 

 (Pages 38 - 43)  

2.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the 

new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy 

 (Pages 44 - 49)  

2.4 P-06-1188 Start a Welsh student Erasmus Scheme for students who study in 

Wales with European Union countries 

 (Pages 50 - 55)  

2.5 P-06-1189 Provide tuition grants to support medical students studying 

medicine as a second degree 

 (Pages 56 - 63)  

2.6 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 

2023 

 (Pages 64 - 71)  

2.7 P-06-1192 Ensure that centre assessment grades contribute towards final 

GCSE and A Level grades 

 (Pages 72 - 78)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.8 P-06-1196 The inauguration of an Honorary National System of Awards; The 

Cymru Knighthood Award 

 (Pages 79 - 84)  

2.9 P-06-1198 Welsh Government Ministers should save the trees, hedgerows 

and fields in Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin 

 (Pages 85 - 107)  

2.10 P-06-1199 Place Cardiff Children's Services into special measures and 

conduct an urgent independent review 

 (Pages 108 - 117)  

2.11 P-06-1203 Do not roll out Covid 19 vaccine passports for retail, hospitality 

or other premises  

 (Page 118) 

The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.5) (Wales) (Amendment 

)(No.17) Regulations 2021 

 

The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No.5) (Wales) (Amendment 

)(No.17) Regulations 2021 - Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Petitions that may now be resolved  

 

2.12 P-06-1214 Ban the use of face masks in the classroom 

 (Page 119)  

2.13 P-06-1215 Restart Welsh parkruns at the same time as english ones 

 (Page 120)  

2.14 P-06-1216 Reduce costs for PCR test in Wales when returning from abroad 

and end isolation for vaccinated 

 (Page 121)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

First Minister  

 

https://senedd.wales/media/wrphb1az/sub-ld14562-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wrphb1az/sub-ld14562-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/43rfy1xf/sub-ld14562-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/43rfy1xf/sub-ld14562-em-e.pdf


 

 

3.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence 

 (Pages 122 - 125)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.2 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in 

rural and tourist areas of Wales  

 (Page 126) 

Plenary Transcript  - 17 March 2021 

3.3 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's 

recommendations to abolish Leasehold 

 (Pages 127 - 132)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.4 P-05-1094 Stop the erosion of Pontypridd’s heritage - save the White Bridge 

 (Pages 133 - 135)  

3.5 P-05-1142 Workout To Help Out Scheme 

 (Pages 136 - 138)  

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

3.6 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon 

Taf so that lessons are learned 

 (Pages 139 - 143)  

3.7 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages 

 (Pages 144 - 146)  

3.8 P-06-1159 Finally ban the manufacture, sale and use of animal snares in 

Wales 

 (Pages 147 - 149)  

Health and Social Services  

 

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/11186#A65427


 

 

3.9 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 (Pages 150 - 157)  

Education and Welsh Language  

 

3.10 P-06-1164 Make bullying and harassment in schools a criminal offence from 

the age of criminal responsibility 

 (Pages 158 - 160)  

Economy  

 

3.11 P-06-1167 Support Welsh travel & tourism businesses 

 (Pages 161 - 163)  

4 Paper to note 

 (Page 164)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting. 

   

6 Strategic Planning Session / Petitions data presentation 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

P-06-1173: Give legal protection to 
designated Special Landscape Areas 
in Wales.     
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 4 Hydref 2021 
Petitions Committee | 4 October 2021 

Reference: SR21/0497-1 

Petition Number: P-06-1173 

Petition title: Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in 
Wales.      

Text of petition: In response to our Climate Emergency we ask the Welsh 
Government to safeguard Special Landscape Areas for future generations. 

SLAs are areas of high landscape importance for environmental, physical, 
visual, cultural or historical value and may be unique, exceptional or 
distinctive but they are NOT PROTECTED. 

Their ancient woodlands, rare species, special areas of habitat or the setting 
in which they exist are vulnerable to new roads, business parks or other 
damaging developments. 

More details 

An example of an SLA at risk is in and around the conservation village of 
Pendoylan in the Ely Valley through which the Vale of Glamorgan Council 
propose building a new freight road. This road will destroy ancient woodland 
and endangered wildlife habitat as well pollute the air and water courses on 
which this SLA depends. 

Sadly, being a Special Landscape Area carries no protection so planners and 
developers are at liberty to develop whatever schemes they wish. 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06
[...]
parent review in which staff are given 

the opportunity to contribute without fear should be conducted at the earliest opportunity. 

Pack Page 117



P-06-1203 Do not roll out Covid 19 vaccine passports for retail, hospitality 

or other premises 

 

This petition was submitted by John William Gates, having collected a total of 

336 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We want the Welsh Government to commit to not rolling out any e-

vaccination status/immunity passport to the Welsh public. Such passports 

could be used to restrict the rights of people who have refused a Covid-19 

vaccine, such as preventing them from accessing shops, supermarkets or 

other premises, which would be unacceptable. 

 

Additional Information: 

On Dec 14th 2020, Nadhim Zahawi MP said 'there are no plans for vaccine 

passports'. He continues to deny the UK Government has plans despite 

reports that people who have received the Covid-19 vaccine will be offered a 

passport proving they have been vaccinated as part of a government-funded 

trial. 

 

The Welsh Government must be completely clear to the public about the use 

of vaccine passports & their intentions, which will undoubtedly affect societal 

cohesion & effect the economic recovery of Great Britain this year & into 

2022. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Aberavon 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 2.11



P-06-1214 Ban the use of face masks in the classroom 

 

This petition was submitted by Eleanor Cartwright, having collected a total of 

207 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Children need to be able to learn freely without the use of masks in the 

learning environment. Some of our over 60s and sometimes younger have 

trouble hearing and understanding what people are saying when being 

spoken to by a person wearing a mask. Children will also miss out on 

learning vital communication skills. Please ban the use of the masks to 

prevent this from happening. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Wrexham 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 2.12



P-06-1215 Restart Welsh parkruns at the same time as english ones 

 

This petition was submitted by James Bruce, having collected a total of 155 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Parkrun is good for the health of the nation. It provides a framework to 

encourage physical exercise and supports mental well being. 

 

We are asking for park runs to be allowed to restart in June at the same time 

as England and make exercise a priority. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff North 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 120

Agenda Item 2.13



P-06-1216 Reduce costs for PCR test in Wales when returning from abroad 

and end isolation for vaccinated 

 

This petition was submitted by Jonathan Thomas, having collected a total of 

203 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Costs for PCR tests in Wales are high in comparison to the rest of the UK. 

Welsh Government insist on testing through NHS, whereas in the rest of the 

UK you can get a private test, 

 

You are also required to isolate when returning from abroad even if you are 

double vaccinated or have come into contact with someone who has tested 

positive. There is no test to release early. We should end isolation if you have 

been double vaccinated and end testing requirements if you travel abroad. 

 

Additional Information: 

Bring us in line with England. Our cases and infections are lower. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Swansea East  

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 2.14



P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence 

that it does not work and causes more harm 

 

This petition was submitted by Anne Ellis having collected a total of 2,189 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government is committed to rolling and ever more severe 

lockdowns based on the rise in the number of Covid positive test results and 

their belief that this
[...]
ice_on_segmentation.pdf


P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence that it does 

not work and causes more harm, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

27.09.21 

I would like to make the point that where we are now clearly demonstrates my 

previous comments about lockdown.  It has, without doubt, created more harm than 

good.  Wales is now in a situation where the NHS backlog is, by its own admission, 

projected to take five years to clear. So the Welsh NHS - which was lagging pre-

pandemic - is now further behind than ever. It was not Covid that caused this.  It was 

the tunnel vision of the Welsh government's reaction to it and its failure to use a 

more measured and intelligent approach.  Unfortunately, politics - and an attempt to 

be different to England - took over common sense and we all have to pay the price.  

If there was to be a proper inquiry into the Welsh government's actions there would 

be many criticisms levelled at it.  Mr Drakeford and Mr Gething are good at issuing 

platitudes but in line with the Great Barrington Declaration - they did not protect the 

most vulnerable. Elderly patients were discharged to care homes and facilitated the 

spread of the disease amongst the very demographic that needed protection. The 

scandalous disruption to education is heart breaking. The waste of money is 

devastating. The loss of livelihoods is incalculable. 

Pack Page 125



P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in 

rural and tourist areas of Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Osian Jones having collected a total of 5,386 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In a number of rural and tourist areas, a large proportion of local inhabitants 

are deprived of homes as house prices have been inflated by demand for 

second homes and holiday homes. The First Minister could direct the 

relevant Ministers to engage in urgent discussions with Local Authorities to 

draw up a stra
[...]
or the removal of leasehold in Wales for over fifty years and I 
trust the Petition Committee see how this complex issue would be better solved by abolishing 
leasehold rather than “polishing” leasehold into an ever more complex system. 

P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's 
recommendations to abolish Leasehold, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 
28.09.21

Pack Page 131



 
Thank you for the opportunity to add further comment and thank you to the Petition 
Committee for considering this petition. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Mark Habberfield 
 

  
 

Pack Page 132



P-05-1094 Stop the erosion of Pontypridd’s heritage - save the White Bridge 

 

This petition was submitted by Cllr. Mike Powell having collected a total of 

304 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We the undersigned ask that the Welsh Government via CADW take action to 

ensure that the White Bridge in Pontypridd is preserved so that the town 

does not lose yet another important piece of its and Wales's heritage. Stop 

the erosion of Wales's heritage. 

 

Additional Information: 

The White Bridge was built in 1907 and at the time of its construction was 

the longest reinforced concrete arch in Britain. It was Grade II listed by CADW 

on 26 February 2001. 

RCT Council have stated their intention is to demolish the bridge following 

storm damage in early 2020 which they say has made it unsafe. Dafydd Elis 

Thomas, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism, in a letter to Cllr 

Mike Powell dated 25 June 2020 made clear 

“Planning Policy Wales explains that the demolition of any listed building 

should be considered as exceptional and any such proposal requires the 

strongest justification, including a heritage impact statement. My officials 

have emphasised the high level justification that would be required if an 

application for listed building consent for demolition were to be successful”. 

Once it's gone it is gone. 

 

https://british
[...]
details can be found here and we feel are useful to

consideration of the issue in Wales too:

https://view.pagetiger.com/actnowforanimals/1

We await more information from Welsh Government on all the first three points, 

including on how they may influence and interact with each other, and how they 

affect their response to our petition. 

P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages, Correspondence – Petitioners to Committee, 
28.09.21

Pack Page 146

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-06/programme-for-government-2021-to-2026.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-06/programme-for-government-2021-to-2026.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/41814/documents/373
https://view.pagetiger.com/actnowforanimals/1


P-06-1159 Finally ban the manufacture, sale and use of animal snares in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Robert Curtis, having collected a total of 

6,514 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Ask most people in Wales and they would probably tell you that they believe 

the practice of setting snares for wild animals must have been banned in the 

dark ages, but sadly the truth is very different. In fact thousands of wild and 

domestic animals are killed or severely injured in Wales every year due to the 

use of snares. 

Currently we only have a Code of best practice on their use despite the fact 

that the traps are fundamentally cruel. They have no place in a modern 

wildlife friendly Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

Snares are thin wire nooses designed to trap and eventually cause the death 

of their victim. The very nature of their design means that they very often 

cause the limb amputation or strangulation of the trapped animal and a slow 

death. 

 

To suggest a "Code of best practice" is the equivalent of having a "Code of 

best practice" for the use of the Electric Chair. Both are fundamentally cruel 

and inhumane. 

 

It is also extremely difficult to enforce the regulations for snari
[...]
rward the Recovery Plan 
for the sector (“Let’s Shape the Future”) published in March, and many of the interventions 
covered in this Plan are already being delivered or are in progress.  We are aligning the 
plan with the new Programme for Government commitments, and have the further aim of 
the Recovery Plan acting as a bridge back to our Government’s priorities for the visitor 
economy, and one of the aims of which is to develop tourism all-year round in Wales.  

Yours sincerely,  
 

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 163

https://gov.wales/lets-shape-future


 

 

 

 

 

24 September 2021 

Change to Petitions Committee meeting slot  

Dear Jack 

Thank you for your letter of 16 September. Business Committee considered your 

request to change the Petitions Committee’s meeting slot from a Monday morning to a 

Monday afternoon slot at our meeting on 21 September. The Committee were content 

to approve this request.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Busnes 
— 
Business Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddBusnes@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddBusnes  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddBusiness 
0300 200 6565 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair of the Petitions Committee 

Pack Page 164

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 16 September 2021

	2.2 P-06-1179 Paint the trains on the mid Wales line to resemble caterpillars to encourage tourism
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 22 September 2021

	2.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 06 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 23 September 2021

	2.4 P-06-1188 Start a Welsh student Erasmus Scheme for students who study in Wales with European Union countries
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 13 September 2021

	2.5 P-06-1189 Provide tuition grants to support medical students studying medicine as a second degree
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 14 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 September 2021 (Available in Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 September 2021 (For Members only)

	2.6 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 2023
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 September 2021

	2.7 P-06-1192 Ensure that centre assessment grades contribute towards final GCSE and A Level grades
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 20 September 2021

	2.8 P-06-1196 The inauguration of an Honorary National System of Awards; The Cymru Knighthood Award
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 16 September 2021

	2.9 P-06-1198 Welsh Government Ministers should save the trees, hedgerows and fields in Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin
	Correspondence from the Minister for Economy, 27 September 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 27 September 2021

	2.10 P-06-1199 Place Cardiff Children's Services into special measures and conduct an urgent independent review
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 23 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 27 September 2021

	2.11 P-06-1203 Do not roll out Covid 19 vaccine passports for retail, hospitality or other premises
	2.12 P-06-1214 Ban the use of face masks in the classroom
	2.13 P-06-1215 Restart Welsh parkruns at the same time as english ones
	2.14 P-06-1216 Reduce costs for PCR test in Wales when returning from abroad and end isolation for vaccinated
	3.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 25 August 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 27 September 2021

	3.2 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in rural and tourist areas of Wales
	3.3 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's recommendations to abolish Leasehold
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 22 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 September 2021

	3.4 P-05-1094 Stop the erosion of Pontypridd’s heritage - save the White Bridge
	Correspondence from Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council, 21 September 2021

	3.5 P-05-1142 Workout To Help Out Scheme
	Correspondence from the then Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism, 17 February 2021

	3.6 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf so that lessons are learned
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 September 2021

	3.7 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages
	Correspondence from the Petitioners, 28 September 2021

	3.8 P-06-1159 Finally ban the manufacture, sale and use of animal snares in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 17 September 2021

	3.9 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	Correspondence from the Children's Commissioner for Wales, 3 September 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 September 2021

	3.10 P-06-1164 Make bullying and harassment in schools a criminal offence from the age of criminal responsibility
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 13 September 2021

	3.11 P-06-1167 Support Welsh

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 October 2021 

Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12452 

On site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1173 Give legal protection to designated Special Landscape Areas in Wales  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister to highlight their concerns 

regarding the current influence of Special Landscape Areas (SLAs), agreeing to ask if 

there is any way of strengthening the SLAs. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.2 P-06-1179 Paint the trains on the mid Wales line to resemble caterpillars to 

encourage tourism  

In light of the response received from the Minister, the Committee agreed that no 

further action could be taken, thanked the petitioner and closed the petition. 

2.3 P-06-1183 Implement a 20MPH speed limit 100 metres either side of the new 

pedestrian crossing in Glan Conwy  

Members agreed that the Chair of the Committee would go on a visit to Glan Conwy to 

meet the petitioner and asses the current situation at the location mentioned in the 

petition.  The Committee also agreed to return to this issue once the Chair had 

returned from his visit, in order to assess how best to take this issue forward. 

2.4 P-06-1188 Start a Welsh student Erasmus Scheme for students who study in 

Wales with European Union countries  

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government announced its “International 

Learning Exchange” programme in March 2021. The Committee concluded that this 

had been a successful petition, congratulated the petitioner and closed the petition. 

2.5 P-06-1189 Provide tuition grants to support medical students studying medicine 

as a second degree  

The Committee sympathised with the petitioner on this issue. However, in light of the 

Government’s response indicating that they are currently not seeking to take any 

further action on this issue, the Committee concluded that there was no further action 

it could take and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.6 P-06-1190 Ban the use of peat in horticulture and all growing media by 2023  

The Committee noted that the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd is 

working on a consultation around this issue and encouraged the petitioner and 

supporters to get involved in the consultation when it comes forward. The Committee 

also agreed to keep a watching brief on the issue and return to the issue following the 

completion of the consultation. 



 

 

2.7 P-06-1192 Ensure that centre assessment grades contribute towards final GCSE 

and A Level grades  

The Committee noted the difficulties faced by qualifications bodies in drawing up their 

assessment plans during a pandemic – and the huge impact this has on students and 

teachers at a time that is already highly pressured. The Committee however agreed 

that as education and learning in schools is returning to normal, to thank the 

petitioner – wish them well in their studies - and closed the petition. 

2.8 P-06-1196 The inauguration of an Honorary National System of Awards; The 

Cymru Knighthood Award  

The Committee noted the current award programme of the St David Awards and 

agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. In closing the petition, Members 

also agreed to write to the First Minister in order to highlight the petition and ask what 

the St. David Awards is doing to remember figures from Welsh history. 

2.9 P-06-1198 Welsh Government Ministers should save the trees, hedgerows and 

fields in Cefn Yr Hendy, Miskin  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interests under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has previously been involved in this specific application.  

 

He has previously met those involved with this campaign. 

 

The Committee noted that given the Welsh Government’s contractual position, little 

could be done to stop the sale, and the building of houses is largely a planning issue. 

The Committee sympathised with the petitioner on this issue, concluding that no 

further avenues were available to the Committee on this issue and agreed to close the 

petition. 

 



 

 

In closing the petition, members wished to suggest that the petitioner contacts their 

local authority and representatives. 

2.10 P-06-1199 Place Cardiff Children's Services into special measures and conduct an 

urgent independent review  

The Committee noted the role of Care Inspectorate Wales in assessing performance of 

local authorities, and that there is a clear process for them to raise concerns directly 

with Welsh Government. Members agreeing to note and close the petition. 

2.11 P-06-1203 Do not roll out Covid 19 vaccine passports for retail, hospitality or 

other premises  

The Committee noted that this issue was going to be discussed and voted on in 

Plenary on 5 October 2021. Members therefore agreed to await the outcome of that 

plenary session, agreeing to bring back the petition for discussion at the next 

Committee meeting, following that Plenary session. 

 

The Committee also agreed to inform the petitioner of the outcome of the vote held 

during the Plenary session on 5 October 2021. 

2.12 P-06-1214 Ban the use of face masks in the classroom  

Following the request of the Chair to bring forward this petition’s closing date in order 

to be considered at the Committee meeting on 5 October, and due to the action called 

for in the petition having already been implemented, Members agreed to close the 

petition. 

2.13 P-06-1215 Restart Welsh parkruns at the same time as english ones  

Following the request of the Chair to bring forward this petition’s closing date in order 

to be considered at the Committee meeting on 5 October, and due to the action called 

for in the petition having already been implemented, Members agreed to close the 

petition. 



 

 

2.14 P-06-1216 Reduce costs for PCR test in Wales when returning from abroad and 

end isolation for vaccinated  

Following the request of the Chair to bring forward this petition’s closing date in order 

to be considered at the Committee meeting on 5 October, and due to the action called 

for in the petition having already been implemented, Members agreed to close the 

petition. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-1046 Reconsider lockdown and investigate scientific evidence  

The Committee noted that the circumstances have changed with most of the adult 

population having been vaccinated and most restrictions lifted in Wales, agreeing to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.2 P-05-1056 Give Local Authorities powers to control the housing market in rural 

and tourist areas of Wales  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner. 

 

The Committee sympathised with the issues raised in the petition and agreed to write 

to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee in order to ask that they 

consider this issue as part of their programme of work. Members agreed to close the 

petition. 

3.3 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's 

recommendations to abolish Leasehold  

The Committee agreed that as a result of the approach taken by the Welsh Government 

on this issue, that there was little further action that the Committee could take, noting 

that it would be likely that there will always be some circumstances where leaseholders 

would need to be in place. Members agreed to thank the petitioner and close the 

petition. 



 

 

3.4 P-05-1094 Stop the erosion of Pontypridd’s heritage - save the White Bridge  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner. 

 

Buffy Williams MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She knows the petitioner. 

 

The Committee agreed to welcome the approach taken to safeguard the White bridge 

by Rhondda Cynon Taf Council in partnership with CADW and note that the petition 

has achieved what it set out to do. Members agreed to congratulate the petitioner on 

the success of the petition and agreed to close the petition.  

3.5 P-05-1142 Workout To Help Out Scheme  

The Committee noted that work has and is being undertaken with sporting 

organisations and public bodies to support and encourage physical activity following 

the pandemic, and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this 

issue. 

3.6 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf 

so that lessons are learned  

Buffy Williams MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She lives in Pentre, one of the areas affected by the flooding in 2020. 

 

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He knows the petitioner.  

 

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 



 

 

He is a Councillor at Rhondda Cynon Taf County Council. 

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Climate Change, asking that 

the government brings together an overview of the findings from each of the different 

section 19 reports and the NRW report, that considers the human cost alongside the 

technical details. 

 

Members also agreed to write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and 

Infrastructure Committee, requesting that they consider the issues and evidence raised 

by the petitioner as part of their future work.  

3.7 P-05-1097 Ban game bird cages  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of British Association for Shooting and Conservation (BASC) 

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and 

Trefnydd to seek a response to the areas highlighted by the petitioner, asking how 

they may influence and interact with each other as well as the call from the petitioner, 

together with a clear timeframe. 

3.8 P-06-1159 Finally ban the manufacture, sale and use of animal snares in Wales  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He is a member of British Association for Shooting and Conservation (BASC). 

 

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has previously signed a petition on this issue. 

 



 

 

The Committee noted and welcomed the fact that the Welsh Government has already 

made a commitment to banning the use of snares in Wales, members therefore agreed 

to congratulate the petitioner and close the petition. 

3.9 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee agreed to request a scoping paper from the research service on this 

issue, before deciding what actions could be taken on this petition. 

3.10 P-06-1164 Make bullying and harassment in schools a criminal offence from the 

age of criminal responsibility  

The Committee noted that legislation already exists when bullying or harassment 

constitute a criminal offence, and that the Welsh Government does not intend to 

legislate further on this issue. Members therefore agreed to thank the petitioner for 

raising the issue and close the petition.  

 

In closing the petition, members wished to make the statement that bullying and 

harassment is not acceptable in Wales. 

3.11 P-06-1167 Support Welsh travel & tourism businesses  

The Committee agreed that this issue should now be taken up by individual Members 

of the Senedd, and that there was little further that the Committee could do on this 

issue. Members agreed to thank the petitioner for raising the petition and close the 

petition. 

4 Paper to note  

The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 Strategic Planning Session / Petitions data presentation  

The Committee considered the evidence presented and agreed to return to the issue, 

requesting a paper on this issue that looked in more detail at the implications of 

changing the signature threshold by the next meeting. 

 


